

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
5/21/2018 12:00 PM
Case No: 77880-3

No. 96660-5

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ETHAN W. BLEVINS, WSBA # 48219
BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA # 31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DEMOCRACY VOUCHER IMPLICATES PROPERTY OWNERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
II. <i>BUCKLEY V. VALEO</i> DOES NOT DISPEL ELSTER'S FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS	5
III. THE VOUCHER PROGRAM IS VIEWPOINT-BASED BECAUSE IT ALLOCATES PUBLIC FUNDS BASED ON PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS' PERSONAL VIEWPOINTS	9
IV. THE CITY SHOULD CARRY THE BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING ITS COMPELLED SUBSIDY OF SPEECH	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 97 S. Ct. 1782, 52 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1977)	4
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of the State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 13
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721, 131 S. Ct. 2806, 180 L. Ed. 2d 664 (2011)	10, 14
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217, 120 S. Ct. 1346, 146 L. Ed. 2d 193 (2000)	5-6, 12-14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	1-2, 7-9, 11
<i>Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Fund and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 105 S. Ct. 3439, 87 L. Ed. 2d 567 (1985)	2
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 117 S. Ct. 2130, 138 L. Ed. 2d 585 (1997)	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014)	4, 14
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419, 124 S. Ct. 885, 157 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2004)	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425, 55 P.3d 768 (2002).....	5, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434, 188 L. Ed. 2d 468 (2014)	15
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974).	10-11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334, 150 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2001)	4-5
